

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 674 OF 2011

RIMA ARINDAM SARKAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARINDAM ASHOK KUMAR SARKAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 02/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv. for
Mrs Sarla Chandra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anagha S.Desai,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed
order.

(Pardeep Kumar) (Renu Diwan)
Court Master Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 674 OF 2011

RIMA ARINDAM SARKAR ... PETITIONER(s)

Versus

ARINDAM ASHOK KUMAR SARKAR . RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Hiren Dasan, learned counsel for the
petitioner and Ms. Anagha S. Desai, learned counsel for the

respondent.

2. We are satisfied that if divorce proceeding being H.M.P. No. 128 of 2010, Arindam Ashok Kumar Sarkar vs. Rima Arindam Sarkar, pending before the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Panvel, Raigad, Maharashtra is not transferred to the court of competent jurisdiction at Silchar, Assam, the petitioner shall be put to grave inconvenience and she may not be able to defend herself in the matter in the Court at Panvel.

3. We, accordingly, allow this Transfer Petition and direct the Court of Civil Judge, Sr. Division, Panvel, Raigad, Maharashtra to transmit the record in proceedings of H.M.P. No 128 of 2010, Arindam Ashok Kuamr Sarkar vs. Rima

: 2 :

Arindam Sarkar to the court of Principal District Judge, Silchar, Assam. It will be open to the Principal District Judge, Silchar to transfer the proceedings to appropriate court upon receipt of the record and proceedings of the above case.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 2, 2012.